

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
VOOM HD HOLDINGS LLC,	:	Index No. 08-600292
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	I.A.S. Part 56
	:	
-against-	:	Hon. Richard B. Lowe III
	:	
ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C.,	:	<b>Motion Sequence No. [003]</b>
	:	
Defendant.	:	<b>Oral Argument Requested</b>
-----	X	

**PLAINTIFF VOOM HD HOLDINGS LLC'S OPPOSITION  
TO ECHOSTAR'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: New York, New York  
May 28, 2010

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor  
New York, New York 10166-0193  
Tel.: (212) 351-4000  
Fax: (212) 351-4035

*Attorneys for Plaintiff VOOM HD Holdings LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. ECHOSTAR DISTORTS THIS COURT’S MAY 2008 RULING. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. ECHOSTAR DISTORTS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE AFFILIATION AGREEMENT. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. The Distinction Between “Network” and “Service.” .....	4
B. The Unambiguous Definition of “Service.” .....	8
<b>III. ECHOSTAR DISTORTS THE INTEGRATED AGREEMENTS AND MISREPRESENTS THE DEAL BETWEEN THE PARTIES.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IV. ECHOSTAR IGNORES THE UNDISPUTED EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>V. RAINBOW HD SATISFIED SECTION 10 OF THE AFFILIATION AGREEMENT.....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. Rainbow HD’s 2006 Expenditures On The VOOM Service Exceeded \$100 Million.....	19
B. Rainbow HD’s So-Called “Overhead” Benefited The VOOM Service.....	21
C. Rainbow HD Was Only Required to Spend \$82 Million on the Service.....	24
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Doniger v. Rye Psychiatric Hosp. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 122 A.D.2d 873 (2d Dep't 1986).....	9
<i>In re NextMedia Investors, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1228665 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2009).....	10
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (1998).....	7
<i>Mickman v. Am. Int'l Processing, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 WL 2244608 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	10
<i>Pers. Decisions, Inc. v. Business Planning Sys.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	19
<i>Progressive Int'l Corp. v. E.D. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	14
<i>Rossi v. Ricks</i> , 2008 WL 3021033 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	14
<i>T.L.C. West, LLC v. Fashion Outlets of Niagara, LLC</i> , 60 A.D.3d 1422 (4th Dep't 2009).....	19
<i>TSR Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Steinhouse</i> , 267 A.D.2d 25 (1st Dep't 1999).....	25
<i>W. Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 3317551 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank Minn. v. CD Video, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3029875 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 22 A.D.3d 351 (1st Dep't 2005).....	14
<i>XO Commc'ns, LLC v. Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 948 A.2d 1111 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 30:25 (4th Ed. 1989).....	14
FASAB, <i>Statements of Federal Financial Accounting Concepts and Standards</i> , p. 387.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
SEC, <i>Codification of Staff Accounting Bulletins</i> , Topic 1.B.1.....	21
